STATE OF OHIO))ss:	IN THE COURT OF APPE. NINTH JUDICIAL DISTRI	
COUNTY OF SUMMIT)		
TERRY SMITH		C.A. No. 22217	
Appellant			
v.		APPEAL FROM JUDGME ENTERED IN THE	NT
CHAD FRY		COURT OF COMMON PL	
Appellee		COUNTY OF SUMMIT, O CASE No. CV 2002-08-4	

DECISION AND JOURNAL ENTRY

Dated: March 30, 2005

This cause was heard upon the record in the trial court. Each error assigned has been reviewed and the following disposition is made:

BATCHELDER, Judge.

{¶1} Appellant, Terry Smith, appeals from a judgment of the Summit County Court of Common Pleas, which excluded certain evidence from her civil trial against Appellee, Chad Fry. We affirm.

I.

{¶2} Ms. Smith and Mr. Fry were involved in an automobile collision, from which Ms. Smith incurred some neck and back pain. Ms. Smith sought treatment from a chiropractor, and eventually sued Mr. Fry to recover damages.

Mr. Fry did not contest liability and the case proceeded to trial on the issues of causation and damages. Prior to trial, Mr. Fry filed a motion in limine to prohibit testimony by a chiropractor on either causation or damages, and the court granted the motion. Ms. Smith objected to the motion when it was made and again at trial, but the court reaffirmed its prior decision and excluded the testimony. The jury rendered a defense verdict and the court entered judgment for Mr. Fry.

 $\{\P3\}$ Ms. Smith has timely appealed to this Court, asserting three assignments of error. The assignments of error are consolidated to facilitate review.

II.

First Assignment of Error

"THE TRIAL COURT ABUSED ITS DISCRETION BY NOT ALLOWING APPELLANT'S CHIROPRACTOR TO GIVE ANY CAUSATION TESTIMONY."

Second Assignment of Error

"THE TRIAL COURT ABUSED ITS DISCRETION BY NOT ALLOWING APPELLANT'S CHIROPRACTOR TO TESTIFY THAT APPELLANT'S INJURIES WERE PERMANENT."

Third Assignment of Error

"APPELLANT WAS MATERIALLY PREJUDICED BY THE TRIAL COURT'S EXCLUSION OF CAUSATION AND PERMANENCY TESTIMONY BY APPELLANT'S CHIROPRACTOR."

{¶**4}** Ms. Smith asserts that the trial court erred in excluding particular

evidence which she sought to introduce at trial. Specifically, Ms. Smith contends

2

that her chiropractor was improperly precluded from testifying as an expert on the causation and permanence of her injuries. We disagree.

{¶5} A trial court's admission of evidence is reviewed for abuse of discretion. *State v. Ahmed*, 103 Ohio St.3d 27, 2004-Ohio-4190, at ¶79. An abuse of discretion is more than an error of law or judgment; it is a finding that the court's attitude is unreasonable, arbitrary or unconscionable. *Blakemore v. Blakemore* (1983), 5 Ohio St.3d 217, 219. Under this standard, an appellate court may not merely substitute its judgment for that of the trial court. *Pons v. Ohio State Med. Bd.* (1993), 66 Ohio St.3d 619, 621.

 $\{\P6\}$ In deciding the motion in limine, the trial court initially ruled to prohibit the chiropractor's testimony *as an expert* in a July 24, 2003 judgment entry. Trial commenced almost a year later, on June 22, 2004. During those intervening eleven months, Ms. Smith had the opportunity to obtain an additional expert. Apparently, she chose not to. Ms. Smith did present her chiropractor's direct testimony regarding her condition and his treatment. She also presented the testimony of her treating physician, including his expert opinion regarding the causation of her injuries. Therefore, the court excluded only the chiropractor's proposed expert testimony regarding causation and the permanence of her injuries.

{**¶7**} Because Ms. Smith did produce at least one expert, her treating physician, who was allowed to testify, and because she had almost a year to obtain an additional expert had she chosen to do so, we cannot conclude that the trial

court abused its discretion in ruling to uphold its motion in limine and preclude the expert testimony of the particular chiropractor in question. The assignments of error are overruled.

III.

{¶8} Ms. Smith's assignments of error are overruled. The judgment of the Summit County Court of Common Pleas is affirmed.

Judgment affirmed.

The Court finds that there were reasonable grounds for this appeal.

We order that a special mandate issue out of this Court, directing the Court of Common Pleas, County of Summit, State of Ohio, to carry this judgment into execution. A certified copy of this journal entry shall constitute the mandate, pursuant to App.R. 27.

Immediately upon the filing hereof, this document shall constitute the journal entry of judgment, and it shall be file stamped by the Clerk of the Court of Appeals at which time the period for review shall begin to run. App.R. 22(E). The Clerk of the Court of Appeals is instructed to mail a notice of entry of this judgment to the parties and to make a notation of the mailing in the docket, pursuant to App.R. 30.

Costs taxed to Appellant.

Exceptions.

WILLIAM G. BATCHELDER FOR THE COURT

SLABY, P.J. <u>CONCURS</u>

CARR, J. <u>DISSENTS SAYING</u>:

I respectfully dissent.

Evid.R. 702 sets forth the standards for testimony by an expert. Under prevailing law, a chiropractor is qualified to give an opinion "to a reasonable degree of medical and chiropractic certainty" relative to the diagnosis of injuries within a chiropractor's field of expertise. *Shackelford v. Cortec, Inc.* (1982), 8 Ohio App.3d 418, syllabus. See, also, *McDevitt v. Wenger*, 5th Dist. No. 2002AP090071, 2003-Ohio-6096; *Bargo v. R&L Transfer, Inc.* (Aug. 28, 2000), 12th Dist. No. CA99-11-108; *Sprinkle v. Mayfield* (Feb. 5, 1991), 2nd Dist. No. 11796, at *7; *Carrington v. L.B. Mfg., Inc.*(Feb. 14, 1990), 5th Dist. No. 89-CA-26, at *5. Therefore, under this general understanding, the trial court erred in refusing to allow the chiropractor's testimony about the causation and permanence of Ms. Smith's neck and back injuries. Although her general physician testified to causation, he did not testify to permanency. Also, Ms. Smith had only one visit

with him. On the other hand, her proffered chiropractic expert was also her treating chiropractor and, therefore, in a better position to testify to causation and permanency after treating her for several months. Her treating chiropractor's lack of testimony on these issues clearly prejudiced her case. I would reverse.

APPEARANCES:

DONALD P KOTNIK, Attorney at Law, Suite 606, Belden Wipple Bldg., 4150 Belden Village Street, NW, Canton,, OH 44718-3651, for Appellant.

JAMES M LYONS, Attorney at Law, 3737 Embassy Pkwy., P.O. Box 5521, Akron, OH 44334, for Appellee.